

GAHC020008652025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH

Case No. : WA/47/2025

SHRI LIMATHUNG YANTHAN
R/O WOKHA NAGALAND

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND,
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY AND FINANCE
COMMISSIONER
FINANCE DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF TREASURIES AND ACCOUNTS
NAGALAND KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MOA JAMIR, K SHIJOH, GRACE I NAMGL, SHISA
JAMIR, THEJANUO METHA, R MERE, Y HUMTSOE

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG

ORDER

11.12.2025

Heard Mr. Mhasilezo Rote, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. Imti Imsong, learned Additional Advocate General, Nagaland, for the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 5.

This intra-court appeal is directed against an Order dated 27.11.2025 passed by learned Single Judge in a writ petition, WP(C)/146/2025. By the Order dated 27.11.2025, the writ petition preferred by the appellant has been dismissed.

Admit the appeal.

Issue notice, returnable in 4 (four) weeks.

As Mr. Imti Imsong, learned Additional Advocate General, Nagaland has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5, there is no necessity to issue formal notice to the said respondents. However, the learned counsel for the appellant shall furnish requisite numbers of copies of the memo of appeal to Mr. Imti Imsong, learned Additional Advocate General, Nagaland within 3 (three) working days from today.

The learned counsel for the appellant shall also furnish a copy of the memo of appeal alongwith Annexures to the learned Standing Counsel,

Principal Accountant General (A&E), Nagaland for service of notice upon the respondent No. 4 within 3 (three) working days from today.

List the appeal after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant