

GAHC020008652025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH

Case No. : WA/47/2025

SHRI LIMATHUNG YANTHAN
R/O WOKHA NAGALAND

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND,
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY AND FINANCE
COMMISSIONER
FINANCE DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF TREASURIES AND ACCOUNTS
NAGALAND KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MOA JAMIR, K SHIJOH, GRACE I NAMGL, SHISA
JAMIR, THEJANUO METHA, R MERE, Y HUMTSOE

Advocate for the Respondent : IMTI IMSONG, ADDL. GOVT ADV NL,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

18.03.2026

(D. Baruah, J)

Mr. Imti Imsong, learned Additional Advocate General submits that taking into account that the respondents have not filed their affidavit-in-opposition they would like to bring on record the pleadings in the instant proceedings.

2. Mr. Moa Jamir, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that he has no objection provided the affidavit-in-opposition is filed within a stipulated period. He further submitted that the respondents were afforded due opportunity to file the affidavit-in-opposition before the writ proceedings, however, failed to do so.

3. Taking into account the above, this Court grants 3 (three) weeks' time to the respondents to bring on record their stand by filing their affidavit-in-opposition.

4. List the matter again on 15.04.2026.

5. In the meantime, the affidavit be filed by the Respondents on or before 10.04.2026.

6. This being a special opportunity being granted at the Appellate stage, if the respondents do not file the affidavit on or before the date so fixed,

the respondents would not be permitted to file affidavit at a later stage.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant