

GAHC020008652025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WA/47/2025

SHRI LIMATHUNG YANTHAN
R/O WOKHA NAGALAND

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND,
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY AND FINANCE
COMMISSIONER
FINANCE DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF TREASURIES AND ACCOUNTS
NAGALAND KOHIMA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MOA JAMIR, Y HUMTSOE,R
MERE,THEJANUO METHA,SHISA JAMIR,GRACE I NAMGI,K SHIJOH

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

Date : 03.06.2026
(Devashis Baruah,J)

This Court vide order dated 18.03.2026 granted liberty to the State to file affidavit in the instant proceeding subject to affidavit being filed on or before 10.04.2026 and further observing that the affidavit if filed later would not be accepted.

It was informed to this Court on 22.04.2026 that affidavit was filed but there were certain defects and as such the affidavit was rejected.

Mr., Imti Imsong, learned Addl. A.G appearing on behalf of the State of Nagaland submits that defects in the meantime had been rectified and opportunity may be granted time to file the same.

Considering the facts that there was affidavit filed earlier but was rejected, this Court grants final opportunity to the respondents to bring on record their stand on or before 20.06.2026.

List the matter again on 22.07.2026.

In the meantime, the appellant will be at liberty to file reply on or before 20.07.2026.

It is observed that if the respondents do not file their affidavit on or before 20.06.2026, the affidavit if so filed shall be only accepted by the Registry upon deposit cost of Rs.30,000/-.

**Sd/-
JUDGE**

**Sd/-
JUDGE**

Comparing Assistant